B E T R I E B S A N L E I T U N G
UE10­2FG und
UE12­2FG
Sicherheits-Relais
D
SICK AG • Industrial Safety Systems
Erwin­Sick-Straße 1
D-79183 Waldkirch • www.sick.com

7.1 Systeme
Artikel Artikelnummer
(Typenschlüssel)
UE10­2FG für 24 V DC
mit Schraubklemmen
1043915
(UE10-2FG2D0)
UE12­2FG für 24 V DC
mit Schraubklemmen
1043917
(UE12-2FG2D0)
UE10­2FG für 24 V DC
mit Steckblockklemmen
1043916
(UE10-2FG3D0)
UE12­2FG für 24 V DC
mit Steckblockklemmen
inkl. 1 Steckbrücke
1043918
(UE12-2FG3D0)
7.2 Zubehör
Artikel Artikelnummer
Steckbrücken für Kaska-
dierung, 10 Stück
5312921
8 Schaltbild
Abb. 1: Schaltbild UE10­2FG
Abb. 2: Schaltbild UE12­2FG
9 Applikationsbeispiele
Abb. 3: Anschluss eines Aktors gemäß
SIL3/PL e
Abb. 4: Anschluss von zwei Aktoren gemäß
SIL3/PL e
10 Technische Daten
10.1 Datenblatt
Minimal Typisch Maximal
Allgemeine Systemdaten
Sicherheits-Integritätslevel1) SIL3 (IEC 61508), SILCL3 (EN 62061)
Kategorie Kategorie 4 (EN ISO 13849-1:2006)
Kategorie 4 (EN 954-1)2)
Performance Level1) PL e (EN ISO 13849-1:2006)
B10d-Wert (Relais)
AC­15, 230 V, I = 2 A
I = 1 A
I = 0,5 A
DC­13, 24 V, I ≤ 2 A
100 000 Schaltspiele
250 000 Schaltspiele
540 000 Schaltspiele
10000000 Schaltspiele
PFHd (Mittlere Wahrscheinlichkeit eines Gefahr bringenden
Ausfalls pro Stunde)
UE10-2FG 1,05 ×10–9 1/h
UE12-2FG 1,58 ×10–9 1/h
TM (Gebrauchsdauer) 20 Jahre
Versorgungsspannung/Eingangskreis (B1, B2)
Eingangsspannung (B1, B2) 24 V DC 16,8 V 24 V 27,6 V

7.1 Systems
Part Part number
(type code)
UE10­2FG for 24 V DC
with screw type terminals
1043915
(UE10-2FG2D0)
UE12­2FG for 24 V DC
with screw type terminals
1043917
(UE12-2FG2D0)
UE10­2FG for 24 V DC
with removable terminals
1043916
(UE10-2FG3D0)
UE12­2FG for 24 V DC
with removable terminals
incl. 1 jumper
1043918
(UE12-2FG3D0)
7.2 Accessories
Part Part number
Jumpers for cascading,
10 pieces
5312921
8 Internal circuitry
Fig. 1: Internal circuitry UE10­2FG
Fig. 2: Internal circuitry UE12­2FG
9 Application examples
Fig. 3: Connection of an actuator according to
SIL3/PL e
Fig. 4: Connection of two actuators according to
SIL3/PL e
10 Technical specifications
10.1 Data sheet
Minimum Typical Maximum
General system data
Safety integrity level1) SIL3 (IEC 61508), SILCL3 (EN 62061)
Category Category 4 (EN ISO 13849-1:2006)
Category 4 (EN 954-1)2)
Performance level1) PL e (EN ISO 13849-1:2006)
B10d value (relay)
AC­15, 230 V, I = 2 A
I = 1 A
I = 0,5 A
DC­13, 24 V, I ≤ 2 A
100 000 switching operations
250 000 switching operations
540 000 switching operations
10000000 switching operations
PFHd (mean probability of a dangerous failure per hour)
UE10-2FG 1.05 ×10–9 1/h
UE12-2FG 1.58 ×10–9 1/h
TM (mission time) 20 years
Supply voltage/input circuit (B1, B2)
Input voltage (B1, B2) 24 V DC 16.8 V 24 V 27.6 V
Output current paths >25 V AC/60 V DC PELV on B1/A2, B2/A2
Output current paths ≤25 V AC/60 V DC SELV or PELV on B1/A2, B2/A2
Residual ripple with DC operation (within the limits of VS) 2.4 VPP
Power consumption (B1, B2) 3.2 W
Input current per channel (B1, B2) 50 mA
Input current per channel (B1, B2) with full configuration 500 mA
Maximum number of cascaded devices with full configuration 10
Reset time (B1, B2) 30 ms
Minimum switch-off time (B1, B2) 10 ms
Minimum switch-on time (B1, B2) 30 ms
Reactivation current 2 mA
Permissible test pulse duration 1 ms
Output current paths (13/14, 23/24, Y1/Y2)
Reactivation delay 10 ms
Contact material + surface finish
Y1/Y2 AgNi 0.15 + 5 µm Au